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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

IN TEE MATTER OF

MICHELE A. NIclffiLS,
RESPONDENT.

ADMrmsTRATlvE INJUNCTl oN

®m®Effl©®®®53®

Division of Legal Services and Compliance Case No. 23 UNL 009 (MED)

The parties to 1:his action for the put.pose of wis. Stat. § 227.53 ai.e:

Michele A. Nickels
Fi`anlclin, VI 53132

Wisconsin Department of Safety and P1'ofessional Sei`vices
P.O. Box 8368
Madison, WI 53708H8368

Division of Legal Services and Compliance
Wisconsin Department Of Safety and Pi.ofessional Services
P.0. Box 7190
Madison, WI 53707-7190

The paties  agree to  the  terms  and  conditions  of the  attached  Stipulation  as  the  final
disposition of this mattel`,  subject to the approval  of the Wisconsin Department of Safety and
Pi.ofessional Services @epai`froent), The Department has reviewed this Stipulation and considei's
it acceptable.

Accordingly,  the Depallmeut adopts the  attached  Stipulation and  malces the  following
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS 0F FACT

I.          Respondent Michele A.Nickels (Yeai` of Birth:  1974) is not and has never been
licensed to practice medicine and sui`gery in the State of Wisconsin.

2.          Ill January 2022, Respondenteamed adegree as a Doctor ofNaturopathic Medicine
butisnotandhasnevei.beenlicensedtopi.acticenaturopathicmedicineinthestateofWisconsin.

3.          Respondent is celfified to practice as an acupuncturist in the state of wisconsin,
having cectificate numbel. 499-55, fii.st granted on October 3, 2006, and own.ent thi.ough June 30,
2023,1

I See companion case 23 RLA 001.



4.          On July 26, 2019, the Department issued a cease and Desist oi.dei. to Respondent
I.equiring that she stop pi.acticing medicine and surgery  and immediately cease  and desist from
repi.esenting herself as licensed physician without a license in I.esponse to a complaint that she
1.ecommended an antibiotic pi.esci.iption for a minor patient which was authoi`ized by a supervising
physician.

5.          On December 27, 2022, Respondent pleaded guifty to controlled substance -Sell,
Distribute, or Dispense, a felony in violation of21 U,S.C, 841(a)(I ) and @)(1 )(C), in U.S. District
Coui`t,  Eastern District Of Wisconsin,  Case No. 2:22-CR-00270-JPS.  Respondent entei'ed  into a
Plea Agreement in which she admitted to the following:

(a)Sheisnot,norhaseverbeen,1icensedasaphysicianinthe.Stateofwisconsin
and has never been author.ized to pi.escribe medications or conti.oiled substances
in Wisconsin.

@) Fi.om June 2018 the.ough Apt.il 2022, she issued pi.escriptions for. controlled and
non-conti.oiled  substances  using  the  name  and  DEA  I.egistration  Of  a  former
employee   without   that   employee's   lmowledge   oi`   consent   and   forged   the
employee's name on the pi.escriptions.

(c)  She issued  a total of 20  unauthoi.ized prescriptions for Adderall,  a  Schedule 11
conti.oiled substance, 1,330 dosage units of Schedule Ill controlled substances, and
870 dosage units of Schedule IV controlled substances,

6.          As part of the plea Agreement, Respondent agi.eed to the following:

(a)  She will never apply foi` or seek a renewal of a controlled substances 1.egistration
fl.om the DEA.

@)  She  will  not  supel.vise  ol.  manage  any  practitioner.s  who  prescribe  conti.ol]ed
substances.

(c)  She  will  not  apply  foi'  lioensure  as  a  naturopathic  practitioner  in the  State  of
Wisconsin fol` a period of five (5) yeal.s after. completion of her sentence in Case
No, 2:22-CR-00270-JPS.

7.         Respondent consents to the entry of the following conclusions of Law and ordei'.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.          The wisconsin Department of safety and professional services has jurisdiction in
this mELttel` pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ch. SPS 3 and Wig. Stat. § 440.21, and is authorized to
entei.intotheattachedStipulationpursuanttoWis.Stat.§227.44(5)andWis.Admin.Code§SPS
3.11.
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2.          Pui.suautto wis. Stat, § 448.03(1)(a), noperson maypractice medicine and sui`gery,
or attempt to do so or make repl.esentation as authol`ized to do so, without a license to practice
medicine and sui`gery granted by the Wisconsin Medical Examining Boai`d.

3.          The "pi.actice of medicine and surgery" means to examine into the fact, condition
or cause of human health or disease, or to treat, operate, pl.escribe or advise for the same, by any
means or instrumentality, Wis. Stet, § 448.01(9).

4.          Respondent's  conduct  described  above  constitLites  the  unlicensed  pi`actice  Of
medicine and surgery, contrary to Wis. Stat. § 448.03(1)(a.).

ORDER

1.          The attached stipulation is accepted.

2.          Unless and until Respondent is properly licensed to practice medicine and sun.gery
by the Wisconsin  Medical Examining Board, Respondent is  enjoined  and  prohibited fl.om the
practice of medicine and surgei.y in the State of Wisconsin.

3.          Respondent  shall  comply  with the  tei`ms  and conditions  of the  plea  agreement
i.eferenced in pal.agi.aph 6 of the Findings ofFact above.

4,          Respondent  shall  provide  a  copy  of this  Administrative  hjunction  with  any
application she submits fol. EL credential issued by a Boar.d oi. the Department.

5.          If  the  Pepartment  detei.mines   that  there   is  probable   cause  to   believe  that
Respondent has violated any terms of this Administi.alive Injunction, the Departhent may refer
theviolationstotheappropi.iatepi.osecutorialunitfori'eviewforpossibleci`iminalcharges.

6.          Violation of this special order may result in a forfeiture of up to $10,000 for each
day of violation, pursuant to Wis, Stat, § 440.21(4)(a).

7.          This oi.der is effective on the date it is signed by the Depatment.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

gr 4i ~ anik3
Aloysius Rohmeye Chief Legal counsel                  Date
On behalf of the Depai.tment



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESsjoNAL SERVICES

lN TrlE M^rrTER OF

MIcliELE A. NICKELS,
RESPONDENT,

STIPULATION

ORDER 0 n n 8 5 ? !J

Division of Legal Services and Compliance Case No. 23 UNL 009 {MED)

Respondent  Michele  A.  Nickels,  and  the  Division  of Legal  Services  and  Compliniice

(Division), Depai`linent of Safety and Pi.ofessional Sei.vices (Depallltient), stipulate as follows:

1.            This   Stipiilatiou   is   entei.ed   into   as  a  I.esult  of  a   peliding  iiivestigatioli   by   tl`e
Division.  Respondent conselits to the I.esolittioli of this investigation by Stiplllation.

2.            Respondent  understaiids  that  by  sigiiillg  this  stipLllatioli,  Respondent  voluntarily
ancl knowingly waives the following I.ights:

a     the i`ightto a heal.ing on tlie allegations against Respondent, at which time the state has the
bLirden o+.pl.oving those allegations by a prepon(Ierance of the evidence;

•      the right to confi'ont and  c].oss-examine the witnesses agaii`st Respondeiit;
•      the  I.ight  to  call  witnesses  cjn  Respondeiit's  behalf and  to.compel   [heii`  atteiidancc  by

subpoena;
a     the i`ight to testify oil Respondent's own behalf;
a     the I.ight to file objections to any proposed decision aiid to pl.esen{ bi.iefs or oral ai`giiments

to the officials wlto are [o  [`ender the filial clecision;
e      tlie I.ight to  po{ition  fol' i'eheal`ilig;  and

a     all othei. applicable I.ights affol.ded to Responden"indel. tlie ullited states constitution, the

Wiscons'ln  Constitution> the Wisco!isill  Statutes,  the  Wisconsin Administi`{itive Code,  and
othei. pi`ovisions o.f state or federal  law,

3.           Resporidenl  is  awai.e  of Respondent's  I.ight  to  seek  ]egal  I.epi.esentation  and  has
been pi.ovided  an oppo]`tiinity to obtaili  legal  coLmsel  before signiiig this Stipulation. Respondent
is repi.csented by At[oi.liey Kristeii Nelson.

4,           Respondent agi.ees to the adoption of the attached Administi`ntive lnjiinction by the
Department.  The  parties  to  the  Stipulation  colisent  to  the  entry  of the  attached  Administrative
Injunction  witho`it  fuithei.  Iiotice,  pleading,  appearance  ol.  consent  of the  pniiies,  Respondent
wz`ives  !`11  I.ights  to  ally  appeal  of the  Depai.tiiient's  Administi.alive  lnjiinction,  il` adopted  in  the
form  as 'dltaclied.

5.            If the termsofthis sti|.illation nl`e i`ot acceptable [o the Depai.tmeiit` lhe parliessliall.
not  be  bound  by  tlie  con[eilts  of this  Stipiilation,  and  the  m<itter  shall  then  be  I.eliimed  to  the
Division    foi.   fui.thel.   pi.oceediiigs,   In   the   event   thtit   the   Stipiilation   is   not   accepted   by   the



Department, the parties agi.ee not to contend that the Depaitmen[ has been prejudiced or biased in
an}J marmer by the consideration of this attempted 1.esolution,

6.          "ie parties to this stipulation agree that the attorney for tile Departme]it may appear ~
before the Depai.trnen[ for the purposes of speaking inrsuppoi-I of this agreement and answering
questions tiiat the Deparfroent may have in comection with deliberations on this Stipulation.

7.          Respondent  is  informed  that  should  the  Deparfuent  adctpt  this  Stipu]&tion;  the
Department's Administrative Injunctj on is a public record and will be p[tb]jshed in accoi.dance with
standard Deparfuieut procedure.

8.          Respondent is further jrformed that should the Department adopt this stipulatioil,
the  Deparfroent's  Administrative  Injunction   win  be  reported   as  1.equired  by  the  National
Practitioner Databank OqpDB) Guidebook and as othelwise required by any licensure compact or
any other st¢ite or federal law.

9.          The  Division joins  Respoiideiit  jn  recommending  the  Department  adopt  this
Stipulation and issue the attached Admindsti.ative Ttijunctiou`

Franklin, WI 53132

330 E. Kilboum Ave., Suits 1170
Milwaukee, WI 53202

-=:-.,,,-:,-i-i--.---

JuliB Zimmer, Proseouting Attorney
Depaiimcnt of Safety and Professional Services
Division of Legal Services and Comi)liance
P.O. Box 7190
Madison, VI 53707-7190
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Date

5/1 /2023
Dflte


